
COPY RECEIVE~ 
DATE: ~ lc.P CJ-(p 
TIME: ~ ~~ 
TOWN CLERK'S oFF~ Town of Seymour- Board of Finance 

MINUTES 
Budget Deliberations 

Presentlltion of Town Buildings/Town Utilities, Parks, Public Works and Revenues Budgets 
Wednesday, March 4, 2026 at 7:00pm 

Norma Drummer Room- Seymour Town HaD 

Members Present: Andy North, Quinn Levey, Betty ann Peck, Richard Demko, Kristyn Haniewicz, Beverly 
Kennedy, Mary Kruger; Robin Andrews, Tracy Rappa (alternates). 

Members Absent: Alice Levey (alternate) 

Others Present: Jason Vieira, Monica Dimon, Annmarie Drugonis, Frank Gabianelli, John Lombardo, Tim 
Connors, Anthony CasertaTrisha & Alex Danka, Rob Dyer, Bob Koskelowski 

I Item #II- Call Meeting to order 
Chairman Richard Demko called the meeting to order at 7:00pm. 

I Item #2 1- Pledge of Allegiance 
Everyone saluted the Flag and recited the Pledge of Allegiance. 

Chairman Richard Demko introduced all members (and alternates) of the Board of Finance. 

I Item #3 1- Public Comment 
None 

I Item #4 1 - Presentation/Discussion of 2026/2027 Budget- Town Buildings/Town Utilities 
• Facilities Director Tim Connors presented the 2026/2027 Town Buildings/Town Utilities budget 

Acct. No. 

, .,., OpenUon•. Bvlldlnp 510 

Oiroctor ol Operations r•"" 410·19-C0-510. 101 108,000 108.416 110.1172 1~.000 128.125 73.$1111 

MIINiger ol ()pefllljOftS ;p ... ~ 410.1140.~10.102 61,1187 64,470 86.146 118.6116 10,753 4(1,3118 

t.-cilllla Oiructor hall ol Shared MrvicDs 410.1140.510.1~ M.OOO 57. 7311 110,327 511,C50 43, 118 

Stlaty: ~· om~es "' f r I "4- 410.104().510.110 221,0 72 1117.971 179.811 1711,8e6 207,415 121.802 

Ovetlino 410.1$4().510.130 17.852 20.000 13,022 11.1»8 10,000 11.038 

SC~oc*JE-

WaiOf 410.1t40-61~11 21.465 20.009 1& 101 15,184 20.000 11 ,731 

s-rlec5 410.1040-510-412 3,131 3.11 7 4.539 4,!67 5,000 2.071 

eomr.c.od So<v"- 411)-1940-510-420 . 111,934 111,000 140 
HVAC SoMc:e and con1n1t1 coniJaCta 410.1IM0-~1~33 25.000 111, 140 24.804 :15,000 287 

Vltllcl8 ""'inl~ 4 10·1 9-C0-51().434 1 .165 10.250 S,Oil 10,000 2.41111 
l\apoln 111\d mainlrJnanca 41().1940-51~ 79.984 79.3M 69.658 88,1163 65,500 41.287 

RIJCIIIVs llld malnlenanoo • Pelct 8ulldlng 420-2 100.51 ().431 10,000 10.000 17,500 23.500 23,499 

~ enc1 mUIIM\anocl· Filet [)opt Build 420-2200-51 o-432 34,461 30.720 . 43.801 47,000 31,884 

Ronl8l Poetagt Machino 410.19.0.5\().442 10.781 13.$99 11,212 15,000 IS,OOO 10,745 

Gener~ supplieS of10.1940o$10-610 11,528 11 .794 12 1~ 141189 15000 7104 

SoeTOIM 678,201 1144,272 
~ 

5e7 525 748,1131 74(1,743 - _9.!.848 
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Towni/JUIIdlttplllllidn 51& 

£leQik:lly r-. ~ 410.11140-!>15·822 37.358 4!>,826 56,774 81.587 71,834 34.72e 82. 1110 14.72Y. 

Hn11fl!l FUll · r-. 8ulcliniiS 410.19-40-515·824 80.358 Sl,tlt !>2,224 64.23!> 68,10!1 11 .~ ea.1og 0 .00% 

~~·POitoe~ 420-2100o51~ 45.227 ~.~ !>7,N2 59.889 7V.7~ 35.1110 7'9.7&4 0.00% 

Elc1rielly . O>dOitl Sillo 420-2151·515-822 1.093 1,412 1.393 2 .100 4,000 611 2700 -32 50% 

I~MW~Q fuel ·"*"~ 420-21()().51-4 23.!>!1e 16,0 18 14.t58 12,500 12,SOO tl ,32e 20,000 60.00% 

I Eteclrlcllry_· Flre o.p.n...- 420-2'200-515-Q2 17.323 111.8112 24.1148 22,000 35,310 12,600 29.000 · l7.17'JI. 

Holling fuel • F1ra llclparl"""" 420-2200-51-4 24.~ 23,100 17~ 24.997 27.2ffT 1 ~.082 23.1100 · 12.3!i'Jio 

Elolcirlaty • OPW 430-3110.51~ II,OV 12,168 1Uit 13.260 13.000 6 .4011 15,000 15.3$% 

Healing FUll- DPW 43().3110.515-Q4 13.133 15.811 35.175 20.SOO 21,000 15,760 23.200 741% 

EloctricitY · T..-tof Sta!ion 43().32()().5 1 !>Q2 4,0511 4 ,810 10.$13 10,000 11143 5.701 12.000 7 .69% 

Eloctllelly • Patb 450-~1~2 5,51~ 8,334 7.329 8.000 8.000 4,445 11,000 ::r7.5mo 

Eleclric:lty • taros llulclng 4~14l-515·822 1.135 1,351 1,4117 2,367 2.2111 1.002 2.2111 0.00% 

Heloling Fuol • Cares ~luting ~143-51-4 1581 2,214 1 ,214 Ut4 0.00% 

i ElOcUICIIy ·libraJY 450-5500-~1~ 13.P71 18.858 24,411$ 25,759 36,9SI 17,26$ 43.200 t 6.111!1. 

GaaiHNiing f'uoVWallr · IA>rlory 450-5500-5 I!HI24 14500 5~15 14600 0.00% 

SubTtUI 257,1126 210,225 316,1011 329,410 400~31 162,143 421,006 --~ 

• The first two lines are contractual. The third line is my salary which shared by the Board of Education but 
now will be budgeted here. It is only a 2.5% increase. Overtime increased by $5,000. This is for special 
events. Repairs & Maintenance - 8 buildings total. Every year costs go up. We try to keep it to a minimum. 

• Town Utilities - there is a 20 - 30% increase projected. Public Benefits item was supposed to be removed, 
but hasn' t been yet. The full Utility line item has a 5% increase. We cut some items, increased others. Fire 
Department, reduced due to heat pumps. Parks increased due to cameras & lighting. Library has extended 
hours so there was an increase. 

DISCUSSION: 
• Quinn Leavey asked who the Director of Operations and Manager of Operations are. Tim Connors said that 

the Director of Operations is Tony Caserta. The Manager of Operations is Dee Caruso. Quinn also asked -
have these always come out of this budget. Tim said yes. Quinn also asked howmanypeopleTim has on his 
staff. Tim said three full-time and one part-time. Quinn asked about contracted services - any preventive 
maintenance in there? Tim said yes. Quinn asked how solar is helping with electricity for Town Buildings. 
Tim said that we don't have any solar for the Town Buildings, just for the schools. 

• Andy North asked if Tim has enough staff. There is separate staff for the schools and the Town. Tim said 
yes. He has enough. Andy asked if there are any upgrades under Repairs & Maintenance that could save us 
money. Tim said that there are things in the Capital plan that could help (for the boiler@ the Community 
Center). Andy asked what kind ofboileris at Bungay School currently. Tim said it is gas from 2018. Andy 
asked what would be cut first in his budget. Tim said probably Repairs & Maintenance. 

Presentation/Discussion of 2026/2027 Bud2et - Parks Department 

lncl-nt doocri 1\oct.No. 

...... Ul 

Educalion/'Semlnan/Trllnlnl 450.52:10.635.350 3 71j 27$ 4W 384 •co I .JOG 
Watar 450.5220.635.411 7 .1181 II,OUO 7,11110 8,8111 22,400 8,158 Zl,400 

Tret Service 450.5220.635.424 11 ,150 7.400 16,100 17,1100 20,000 1,400 i!O.OOO 
lle~in and maintenance 450.5220.635.>130 41.1!88 3:3, 540 211,904 211,701 30.000 e,szo 3J.OOO 
Renuls: Tolleu r15CU220.635.&&2 21 ,076 20,000 20,194 17,582 18,b00 8,448 11,!100 

[purchlwd S.rv • Snsonal 450.S220.635.500 '138 3.033 . 
~ne<JI su~pllts 450.5220.635.610 25.11e& 11,562 20,!)6g 20,7211 21,300 10,401 23,000 

-T.ul 1011 1115 ~~- t5 137 98 1114 11f 030 :347211 118 100 

• Frank Gabianelli, Director of Public Works presented the 2026/2027 Parks Department Budget. 
• Line 350 Education/Seminars we are requesting an increase from $400 to $1,200. 
• Line 430 Repairs & Maintenance we are requesting an increase from $30,000 to $33,000 
• Line 610 General Supplies we are requesting an increase from $21,300 to $23,000 

DISCUSSION: 
• Richard Demko asked what the increase in Education was for. Frank said that they send the guys to UCONN 

for education on turf. 
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• Andy North asked how bare bones is this budget. Frank Gabianelli said both the Parks Department & Public 
Works Department are as conservative and bare bones as possible. 

• Beverly Kennedy asked if the Parks Department would be merging with Public Works for budgets. Frank 
said that won't be happening. 

• Robin Andrews asked what is purchased for clothing. Frank said that the guys are given a clothing 
allowance. Also, we provide them any PPE needed: gloves, vests, glasses, eye & ear protection, etc. 

Presentation/Discussion of 2026/2027 Budget - Public Works Departmen! __ -,- -----,-
o.po~ ~ .. , 'J(, Cllango of I 

---L--~~--~--~----._--~~--L---~~---L--~~~--~~~~2~~~~~7 . --~ . 

H/t~~Rr ....,_, • ..,.,_ 570 

S*Y''- 4.'11>-3110-57G-1Q1 SU.60168 lOY .moo $106.$1100 $113.*.00 111627100 S6UH.OO 1121.712.10 u:nr. 
Solorr c.... l- 431l.J110-I>:fG.1D2 $150.i4U4 S&ll.4$6.00 $00,31400 1112,V10.00 $0S.1CIIOO $54,811&.00 "".707.20 3.711'!1. 

sewy~ 430-3110.570-103 177,5el.OO S&'l.m.oo $1U,02600 -~.037.00 *"'-'2t00 152~.00 SOIA:/6 40 3-SO'JI. 
: s.r. Cloll< .C.~llO·SJO.UlS 1000 so.oo $?8.91000 S.C2.63UXI $60,58).00 130.503.00 $!16.066.40 .eon. 
I Slloly: RftUu ~ 430·3110·~70-11: ~.41001 $7:».226.00 $750.63300 se62,376.oo I01t.2CII.OO $503,733.00 ns4.021.20 s.mr. 
lllolol)':..-o 430-3110.570-111 1100.401.3\ 1101!.554.00 $90.328.00 S 11l.GQS.OC $17S.49SOC src.nt.oo ''"'·161l.04 37n 
Boe/(1 NCM&IY ,_ 4»3110.~1().\2!> 1!>40.00 $24000 14000 $0.00 $000 $0.00 so.oo 0.001'. 

a-..--...., 431>311().570-\1 ~ $\3,443.7S 17.102.00 17.718.00 10.00 IOOC $0.00 10.00 0.00'11. 

Oltl\mo 430-311().$71>-130 114.449.68 s1.n2.oo 112.52300 $11,804.00 130.000.00 17,117.00 $37,5100.00 2$.cm, 
tf"""Y E.,.,_ U.. 4~110.670-135 S1&.52UO 115,767.00 S7.S0700 $15,099.00 $23.000.00 $7.!61.00 S?l.ODO.OO 0.001'. 

o..""""~"""""• 430-31 ICHJ0.131 1115.11710 1-37752.00 $70.63100 $86,024.00 $3$.000.00 m.-.oo $72.000.00 10S.71llo 

~""- · MfdiCal 
00.31 IIH70-340 $2.0111.70 $2,448.00 $2.00000 S2.e71l00 54.00000 12.363.00 $0.00 •lOO.oollo 

P1clouional$eMcel C<wlltKIOro 430-3110-!o7D-J!ill $1,314108 $120000 u .omoo 1-3.~1 .00 12.00000 sura.oo $2.0DO.OO 0.00'11. 
Vec:NIIt and~ alofOge ,., ~IIO·&ID-330 $000 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1000 ao.oo so co o.w.. 
S..O.""""""IM!vMia 430 3\ IO·S10-4?2 S~l.$11. 14 $102.146.00 ~.82!>.00 $1311,6$8.00 n<I,ODOOO $55,81~00 $150,000.00 C'A.t7"Ao 

Treu 430-31\D·S70-4~ 156.012.19 170.905.00 S54.42S.OO 151,407.00 SIMOOOO 16,40000 SI~OOO.OO c.-
RteOII'I 11'1 "'*'ltniiiCO 430-3111)-SI'0-430 sn.336.02 $88.628.00 $97,722.00 SID6,1Xl.OO 180.000.00 SBt.SSSOO s•oo.ooo.oo 2!>.W. 

Commurt:allclni/T(IIophonaa 4»3110.570-600 $000 1000 $000 so.oo $0.00 $0.00 so.oo 0 .00'\1, 

General ......,... · Cat<~~ BaalrJI 4!ll).3110-!>10-600 S18,0DO.OO SI8,0DO.OO S16,0DO.OO 117,713.00 SIII.OODOO 117.875.00 520.000.00 II 11% 

a. ............... 430--3111>-570-610 13.685.89 $3,511.00 suse.oo s.c.ooo.oo 14.00000 wo.oo sc.ooo.oo 0~ 

I C\olrwiQ 4.~110·570-BIS IU7500 16.50000 ie.OOOOO $9.000.00 SI0,70DOO 113,2!>0.00 113,.100.00 2817"Ao 

OSMA CGml)ltWe.t'*i dt.Q tesllng N"" $0.00 10.00 sooo 50.00 $003 so.oo SIO.~OO 10000% 

--..-.... -and "'91 Now $000 $000 sooo 10.00 $0.00 10.00 1421~.00 IOO.CO'IC. 

Guollnt 4!ll).3111).570·112e $0$,014.2:! $105.000.00 171.814 DO S1D4,1G2.00 Sl20.000.00 $01.118.00 $120.00000 00011. 

Mn~Ao~r650 Tnc• Pu-ellul <C30-3110.S70-7.-o ~ $0.00 $10U92.00 !(1.00 $0.00 SO. DO 1130,000.00 100001'. 

s..ri>ToGI S1.63M1831 ~~00 S!lt6,62800 $1,926 469.00 S US2.t 72.00 1117$ 161.00 $2.271,048.04 1&.$(W, 

lfis/llfn1 ~ 57S 

Capas~~ ·LOCI' '111-I~STs.I!OO 5000 J>OO so co $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 so eo 
~1yma!ellft m~t20-m.Qlll ~7.007.1i ~.OOl.CO ~.00000 $49,827.00 S9J.OOO 00 5'6.891 00 575.000.00 50 .1M 

!Qldl.Jring ~120-S'I~ SIO,OOODO $0.00 so.oo so.oo so.oo $0.00 $0.00 

l'olholeR¢ '»3120-57~1 sooo S7.500.00 '10.000.00 16,82,.00 $10.000.00 ltO~OO $15,1:0)~ 50.00% 

SubTotll S51,«i1.1Q m.soo.oo 1601000.00 S5616SI.OO $60,000.00 ~.891.00 sso.coo.oo 5000% 

I -~ Ugi>Cing "30-l160-SIID-G:7,1 I $1"&!sll!!! IUODQ().OQ Stt.ii.OOOOO S>Xl,ITG.OI:!J ~~ - .71l0.0!)J ••~,oaooo 0.00% l s..orGDJ t I son.&sa!J!!I ''~0!!1 fi&O,COO.Oil ~·33,1"ta.~l ~135,000110 I:IO,l'f'.O.O!)I $135000.00 0--c- -u••tr • ..._. Colloetion d RctlvM 43CI-3ZJ0-59(1-4t0 &:17:1,171.30 &893. 700.00 1923,40000 S964.1U.OO $999.:>87.00 ... t2.21e.OO 
Pu-o..vct O>""'o•di•"""'' 430-3230-!if.I0-.425 

$1.034,:/G:!OO 3.~ 
11117.73).118 J$60.000.00 l5at,ll00 00 ... g7.330 DO 1600.400.00 ~45000 $&40.00000 r...-..,., 6 &0'1. 

4.»32~--.u. $0.00 121,000.00 Sl1,000.DO $0.00 $0.00 
o.toflnl ICII c:tma. $0.00 SDOO 0-

430-:123().5$0-·~ $0.00 n .ooo oo S:le.ODO.oo sooo $:1.5.COO.OO $0.00 &:IS.OOO.OO 000% 

__ ...._.. 
430·3230-S&0.-12 so.oo l>~.oco.oo S\5,000.00 lll.filliOO $15,000.00 

-·-~-~ 
111.11111.00 120,0C)Q.00 333K 

·~~ $116.1~50 $000 $000 $000 to.oo so.oo 
""-........ --....no 

$liDO 0.0010 
430-3?30-600..27 '-!M.."' .o sooo so.oo 10.00 ~ 10.00 ~00 0-

-rota~ !Yi!5~111 1 t •N70000 U....~710DO.CJQ ru''·'33.oo l!M~.ee•oo 178:1805.00 •·7?9~_!)0 ·--430-320().$16-110 1106.4~.00 $11a.S:Z0.03 &nsrooo S0\.1180.00 3. 
---SM-130 110.866.00 1••.1100oo $14.000.00 111.000.00 
·~!IIS-2110 S2.511 00 12.:1:>9~ &2.n!IOO &2,15&.42 
4.»3:.'00-58:.--<IU S6JOOO U .DQ().OO so.oo 1;0,00000 
4»3200-~4 SID, $11.50000 Jl5.100.00 1000 115,1100.00 
4J0.:1200-58S·•31l IIG,Q .o:> 11~.000.00 n.saa.oo vo.ooo.oo 

~-"'·- 430·3200-!IIS-:;.:JO 
:13.~ 

sooo sooo $000 so 0 00% -... " 430·3ZG0-685 610 ... 2100 &2H.OO ".00000 0 00% 

_,_ 
!"7,718.00 lt51,-tl642 930% 
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flEPA I!TM£tvr or eusuc r«..~ 
.t!W2Gfl PIOPOSA£ ''f·li/_"l1 

Wilh r r:,JIU(I s l(> waees U ~~ ''~ftcnlaSC"'i 'A'(>rl! CAIICuldlttl tram ' h9 r ollt:! (1t.-c b1uga -,mg "'t:rc~m~nt s; 
T.hr: fo rm \I fa WiU based Ol\ .1 S.3 'Wl!Ck pay perl.od 

In p.lann h-., fo~ th $ UJIC:ornln;,;: \li!df our df;ipnrcm~nt 1-.; flmt 1111 th:at w" ;are h~•m•,g to came In for o~o~crt m 
for 1hlr.gs U.D'l Jlut c;1n1't be dati!' dtl!rtn~ the nort~l wot ~ clay SQtnll' u •mpfE!S .ar~ ~1•tp n~ o f p.arklng 
lou, J.1d pcns Ute stre~t lr. fr·(lnl of ~own ttt!ll , Stn lMrlg rh~ c "'nml.ln ,.,. cem~r rot w~ltoh corut~ntl '( th!5. ~Dt 
during the! da v. Sl!lt•r..s up G" taklrl'l down or ,hr. new llau d~ t.arttl Whlth \Jl(lulcj 1'\01 bt! lefl <out •n bi'ld 
weiJrhet e 'e. Those! .no Ftlit il i~w e~m[llos wflv I a 111 ' elt\le.nina ~,fJP=JUD-51D·JCI;J o!t'ytlrrurJ 
c;grulcffrctfan/w "'I! lrrgetl~!' ot$1.SOO,.(Jil,ftpm the cv"~'l1.~1JM1Jlf!_..DJ! t~o~!:.W~u::c 

W!JDEft A«OUNf$i 

SA,a.T: 

t ll J1&11nnin2 l o' the ""'hliC'r ~;;r;~on, 01-nd 'ofJ I(h ~ ~~~~' conJ<d~Ja t aM tl) the litUI l1f''s ~rt! •V. ILl~ o l ~le tr~nw 
lmJI>Or tancP. for 1t 11!' Pu bll Works ucpil t lrT!e-.n~ 1~ il lw.t,·s have an ildt:'fl uate! ~ppl~ o~ Pl.1 o~g!c S..lt ~a 
r;ombal t h~ UJ}((Jmlnt !>flOW anoo Are e<.t l:' .n:t-. v~ t'l'pican·( ~~ t-.r..rc- an tht! t{otth .E1n 1 

Also with .:nn~ •~o rt~tlon lo the row ')'L'~r ;a\'O.r.J,ge am •equc5tms ( u ! fl ~~UJl:Sl.Q.:U.J...ta.q 
p'e!Y'Iml~!meJ coml'd~tnttipq filr4M htat•m,ur oJ1!Lp.oo r~mJb!" Clll fl:"tf $J.S, 
~ 
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W rt t"t.Wtr r.Nt~n lllo u ; y ti l ul.tl t'lur I f~ I a rn l"eQ L. f'S'li rtt (oer:nunt f!l!l3'tQ.J.3,JQ...570~ I'~!!' 

end rf?AW!t,.nrmcd..Jill!:P.JI'dJe....ff"lia.":.'l_h! an f.,t rmg af .S.ZJJ.0.mlr1)m f'I'R: :t:tarl'C'!t $BD,«NJ.OIJ lrJ 

.$.tOO.pou 00 This requc-.s;l •M,:u.ikt uflrf the bud~ bol t I., ro h i• J roe-. ~'fl!'~S IPu!t.f!.~G "'IN: t-..h.:u t 

l:u d c e l I$ unsu st-11rtzJ::At: . '.illt "'te"l:':"<.e t"O lol'So ;are lrcrca<eh.g due ' o t~ r "f> cast .ill' d IN'.lilat:•l · !t r fl,... •h , 
ull e;:t In r -4¢: Intere-t.'! <t l' ~~t!.JIO't """lnl.ak'lin s .;uuJ fii ..JIII! I.l •tt he 'luwr(-: '"•"""'ih ttqo t" o t -c•m .. ~-.,.....,.. 
n qulr-m r nt wotrd e~ fa r .H-nou• UJ"l.'\id ne .. t,~ "-' H ·~ 1 oe I ten 

'JJ II ~·ns ld8 1 iii;IOn. tO i)fiiiU~ Ottb::h b!l!lo n. d e a.- "n&: req•Jiferl b'F U"'e! S1;,e1f" I &~m "llU~.!i1 tn R l!1~:4!.fJJ::: 
.U.C0·.$1\?;;@9 G'CncY'Gl' :!UP.Ptl" .cai'M lla•irtd ~"'*-r41!1on ltat CI'J intorr.ow nt.$N»>el.~,t:r'!Ma.J\bl; 
,tu ra:rt« :;IU\41a'l!p.M tht- ~.Nl..oa?=M ~ JA.'fl \ ~nn.etl 1"-t!• ,h~~ ..,.. , , 1-r 1r inr;rel!llt .. I ra t p~>r hiS n ~ft cc 

1h l ~ r~ue.lo1 r.ep-e~s ti-...e lm:rr-.ase. 

CJ.OY'IftWC. AttOWANC£.: 

I:Nil'h .r:ansi'def'GJVl.D tQ d«h fttp ""-"WMQI!' UJ.m ..t~rJru:dssoRI:I"r dJ&J.lj :s~ug;.sas t:'/m!h~ b.: 

ltl'r~ ~ ~ta21'!P $.i!3·f0d'..OD 
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'.Vi:h ' '''n.8 co~t ~f m011,. r1a •~ t:~. to r-.c·, p ipe: c.atcn I>D!ln-s,. t a<t!.l 3il;f'~ · •o•o! IH·i" '· ooh.1 pa tcA~ t!h .. nfld h nv lnu 
t•> ~tuc lo <:!lk<IU ..I ~ I t s:;c:pply Q~ Q.u.iln t r 1111 •nd pes 1$ 1 11 m roq'-'t'Solm.g u n ""'Cr"C.1;"ilt In (~~~~-.J~~Z.!l= 

fllR t!lrllL~ mar~riatd £9t!li9ttaJIC!n /p_r an (Wrlll'alf' oj p·s.ooo.OD INHH flt-e C'JW.I"'~"t $iQ~OOO. 00 •9 
$l$ ... 9DO.Q9 
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• Frank Gabianelli, Director of Public Works presented the 2026/2027 Public Works Department Budget. 
• Wages lines - calculated from the Collective Bargaining Agreement. Based on a 53 week pay period. In the 

current line item there is an additional $6,000 built in for the cost of additional certifications - the new 
mechanic was offered stipends for each additional certification. 

• Regular Overtime line should be #130. 
• This winter has cost us $30 I ,398 up to the last blizzard (salt & overtime). 
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DISCUSSION: 
• Richard Demko asked what the increase in Hazardous Waste was for. Frank said that this was for an increase 

in the cost for Hazardous Waste Collection. We pay for what our residents bring in. 
• Mary Kruger asked what you would cut if you had to. Frank said he is asking for more in Highway Materials 

-he has been here 27 years no wand that amount stayed at $50,000. We just don't do things we should be 
doing if the money is cut. Salt, overtime, repairs & maintenance are big. Costs are going up: oil - for trucks 
$60- $100- lasts two seasons. Diesel particulates for the plows - we go through two totes a year - when 
you're plowing at couple thousand dollars. In the snow line item also includes plow blades ($11 ,000), plow 
bolts, and snow chains. This year we are ok, but next year will need some. 

• Everyone agreed and said that the Public Works department does a fantastic job! 
• Kristyn Haniewicz asked if we are in compliance with OSHA drug testing. Frank said that the MSDS need to 

be updated. This would be the only thing that we need to do to be in compliance. 
• Bettyann Peck asked about potholes. Will this be alleviated? Frank said yes, they are working on them. 
• Beverly Kennedy asked about the Waste Collection. Purchased Services Garbage Disposal. Only $262,459 

has been spent so far? Frank said that number is a month behind. 
• Andy North said it seems like you're just getting by. Many things are out of your control. Frank said that 

people don't realize how much banner work we do. We maintain all the schools, town buildings, two 
cemeteries, mowing, sewer plant, and all the pump stations. We are 18 guys - one full time transportation, 
one full time mechanic. 

• Quinn Levey said you have been refurbishing vehicles. Frank we have saved about $3 million by doing that. 
Quinn asked how long will this get us out of buying new. Frank said that they are about five years in and 
hope to get another 13 years. We may be able to re-use the stainless steel body on and put it on the new 
chassis. This would also save quite a bit of money. Plow trucks are about $300,000 - in 2003 they were 
about $180,000. Our mechanic is great. This winter we haven't sent anything for repair. 

• Tracy Rappa asked how much revenue the transfer station brings in. Frank said that he doesn't know off 
the top of his head, but he could get the numbers year-to-date. We have had a decrease in bulk pickup 
since charging for it. Maybe we can stop allowing contractors to dump - we are not making money with this. 

Presentation/Discussion of 2026/2027 Budget - Revenues 
• Finance Director Jason Vieira presented the Revenues 2026/2027 Budget. 

• Tax Collection Rate- over 98%- Grand List increased $16.5 million, Property Tax Revenues of over $53 
million. 

• Tuition- is for student who attends our schools and is out of district. 
• Richard Demko asked if the licenses #'s are actual or projected. Jason said they are trending on track - no 

surprises here. 
• State Government Revenue- presented by Annmarie Drugonis - we got our #'s because the Governor's 

Budget is not set. For our PILOT Program- FY25 we got $18,089, FY26 we got $18,577, FY27 we are 
getting $17,252. Car taxes- capped at 32.46. When the property tax is higher than that the mill rate is 32.46. 
ALSO, if the mill rate goes below 32.46, the car rate goes down also. We lost like $1.2 million. For Motor 
Vehicle Revenue, in FY25 we received $700,665, in FY26, we received $818,900. In FY27 we are getting 
nothing. ECS Grant- FY25 we received$11,751,936, FY26we received$11,911,359, FY27we will receive 
$11,911,3 59. Adult Education- FY25 was $94,000 - FY26 was $76,000 - FY27 will be $76,000. For FY25 
the State gave us $13,353,177. In FY26we received $13,716,914. In FY27 we are receiving $12,895,879. 
This year the State of Connecticut had the biggest surplus they have ever had. Enough money to fund every 
municipality with the level of school funding that their spreadsheet says they should have AND pay off the 
Eversource public benefit fee. And have money left over. They are not doing that. For a State who says they 
care about kids' education, they are not giving us anything. For a State who says they care about their 
residents, they are not giving us anything. The burden is now on the municipalities. In order to have a zero 
increase in taxes, no change to mill rate, we would need to cut $3 million from the budget. I've cut 1.5 so far. 
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Last year, we did less than 1% increase. None of our roads got done. We have roads we need to do, school 
we need to build, and schools we need to fund. 

• Interest income is projected to be $925,000- $975,000. 
• Total projected revenues are $69,817,541 

DISCUSSION: 
• Richard Demko said $850,000 interest is very good. Richard asked if these numbers are comparable to our 

actual so far. Jason said yes. The only surprise was the information received today from the State. 
• Andy North asked if we will have discussion on revenue opportunities. Annmarie Drugonis said yes, with her 

budget presentation. 
• Beverly Kennedy asked if we get bottle revenue. Jason said that is a Special Revenue item. This is the 

General Fund revenues. Jason said that they use the money to buy a sweeper or brushes for the sweeper 
truck. There are only certain things we can spend the money on. Things to do with litter. Beverly asked how 
much we receive per year. Jason said he could get that information for you. Jason said that we also receive 
some opioid funds and some funds from the dispensary in town, but again we can only use these funds for 
certain things. 
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• Bettyann Peck asked how much from the nip bottles - Jason said about $20,000. 
• Kristyn Haniewicz asked if the opioid funds could offset any of the Public Works drug testing. Jason said 

that we cannot. Jason said they also asked about getting some AEDs but we cannot. 
• Mary Kruger said that it feels like we are between the Feds and the State. Some of our costs have gone up 

because of the Federal and the State seems to be keeping the money for a rainy day fund. Jason said that the 
First Selectwoman will cover the State mandates and yet the State did not increase funding. Mary asked 
where the money went. Annmarie Drugonis said that it went to their non-profit organizations. 

• Tracy Rappa asked if with the State fwuling - do we just accept what they give or does our Representatives 
go and fight for more money. Annmarie Drugonis said that they do argue but the Governor will decide what 
the budget will be. Most municipalities did not get an increase. Annmarie said that we need to move 
Seymour forward or in 20 years, Seymour will be dead. Tri-Town will not bring in the tax dollars. Tracy 
asked about Haynes. Annmarie said that they have a meeting scheduled. We are looking at grants. Mary 
said that it sounds like this guy from Tri-Town is using this as a tax write off. Annmarie said that Tri-Town 
has been vacant since 2000. There is a 99-year ground lease on the property. We spoke to attorneys about 
taking it by "economic domain". It will take five years. You are still stuck with the ground lease and he 
doesn't have to put anything on the property. Vox church was supposed to go into the cinemas, but it's not 
ready for them to move in. He wants a tax abatement but won't put anything in there. He has been fighting 
his taxes since day one. Mary said that the rehab is very high end. Maybe we can get some more programs 
for women. 

I Item #S 1- Public Comment 
None 
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litem #61- Correspondence 
None 

l Item #71- New Business 
Richard Demko said that the next workshop is on Monday, 3/9/26 and we will have presentations from the Board 
of Education. Delibemtions on 3/ 11/26 on Board of Education. Monday, 3/ 16/26 will be the First Se1ectwoman's 
budget presentation. Wednesday, 3/ 19/26 will be the second Public Hearing at 6:30pm. Then, final deliberations 
on 3/23/26. Monica Dimon asked if we should have a Deliberations Meeting after the Public Hearing. Richard 
Demko said yes. 

lItem #8l - Adjournment 
Richard Demko adjourned the meeting at 8:18pm 

Submitted by: 

Monica Dimon 
,Recording Secretary 

BOARD of FINANCE BUDGET DELIBERATIONS- March 4, 2026 Page 10 


